

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/28/2020 3:49 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/6/2021
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK
No. 98554-5

IN THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

In re the Dependency of

G.J.A, A.R.A., S.S.A., J.J.A., and V.A.

AMICI BRIEF OF

THE ICWA LAW CENTER AND THE INDIAN LAW CLINIC
AT THE MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF LAW

TARA URS
LA ROND BAKER
Local Counsel for Amici Curiae

KING COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC DEFENSE
Director's Office
710 Second Avenue, Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 477-8789
 tara.urs@kingcounty.gov
 lbaker@kingcounty.gov

MICHAEL BOULETTE
AARON LINDSTROM
ERIKA WEISS

BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
225 S. Sixth Street Suite 2800
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Phone: (612) 367- 8785
 aaron.lindstrom@btlaw.com
 erika.weiss@btlaw.com
 mboulette@btlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

III. INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

V. ARGUMENT2

 A. ICWA’s Active-Efforts Requirement is Critical to
 Ensuring Continuing Contact for Parents and Effective
 Interventions.2

 B. There is No Futility Exception to ICWA’s Active-
 Efforts Requirement.....8

 C. Active Efforts Should Include Overcoming Distrust of
 the System.....11

 D. Active Efforts Should be Individually Tailored and
 Culturally Appropriate.....15

VI. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl, 570 U.S. 637, 133 S. Ct. 2552, 186 L. Ed. 2d 729 (2013) 2

In re A.N., 325 Mont. 379, 106 P.3d 556, 2005 MT 19 (2005) 4

In re Dependency of A.L.K., L.R.C.K.-S., and D.B.C.K.-S., No. 98487-5 10

In re JL, 483 Mich. 300, 770 N.W.2d 853 (2009) 10, 11

Matter of D.J.S., 12 Wn. App. 2d 1, 456 P.3d 820 (2020) 5, 8

Matter of Dependency of Z.J.G., 196 Wn.2d 152, 471 P.3d 853 (2020) 2, 6, 7

Matter of K.L., 2019 MT 256, 2019 MT 256, 397 Mont. 446, 451 P.3d 518 (2019)..... 5

State ex rel. C.D., 620 Utah Adv. Rep. 21, 2008 UT App 477 200 P.3d 194, 205 (2008)..... 3

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 1912..... 2, 3, 9, 11

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 224.1 7

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 712B.3(a)..... 7

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 260.755..... 7

Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 43-1503 7

RCW 13.38.040 5

RCW 13.38.130 9

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 48.028..... 7

Other Authorities

Angelique Day and Angelina Callis, <i>Evidenced-Based Tribal Child Welfare Programs in Washington State: A Systemic Review</i> , Indigenous Wellness Research Institute (May 2020)	19
Ashley. Landers et al., <i>American Indian and White Adoptees: Are There Mental Health Differences?</i> , 24 Am. Indian & Alaska Native Mental Health Res., no. 2 (2017).....	17
Carol Locust, <i>Split Feathers: Adult American Indians Who Were Placed in Non-Indian Families as Children</i> , 44 Ontario Ass’n Child Aid Soc’y J. 11 (2000)	17
Charles Horejsi et al., <i>Reactions by Native American parents to child protection agencies: Cultural and community factors</i> , Child Welfare League of America, 1992.....	12, 13
Christopher J. Graham, <i>2019 Washington State Child Welfare Racial Disparity Indices Report</i> (2020)	12
Julie Baldwin et al., <i>Culture and Context: Buffering the Relationship between Stressful Life Events and Risky Behaviors in American Indian Youth</i> , 46 (11) Substance Use & Misuse 1380 (2011)	18
Kurtis A. Kemper, <i>Construction and Application by State Courts of Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978 Requirement of Active Efforts to Provide Remedial Services</i> , (25 U.S.C.A. § 1912(d)), 61 A.L.R.6th 521 (originally published in 2011).....	3
Maegan Rides At The Door and Ashley Trautman, <i>Considerations For Implementing Culturally Grounded Trauma-Informed Child Welfare Services: Recommendations For Working With American Indian/Alaska Native Populations</i> , 13.3 Journal of Public Child Welfare 368 (2019).....	12, 13
Nancy Lucero and Marian Bussey, <i>A Collaborative and Trauma-Informed Practice Model</i> , 91(3) Child Welfare (2012).....	14, 15, 18, 19
National Indian Child Welfare Association, <i>The Indian Child Welfare Act: A Family’s Guide</i> (2017).....	16
Teresa LaFromboise et al., <i>Family, Community, and School Influences on Resilience among American Indian Adolescents in the Upper Midwest</i> , 34(2) Journal of Community Psychology 193 (2006).....	17
